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1. Summary 
 

1.1 Members are invited to consider summaries of recent decisions made by the 
Adjudication Panel for England regarding allegations of misconduct against 
members. 

 
 
2. Background 
 

2.1 The Adjudication Panel was established by the Local Government Act 2000 
to hear and determine references concerning the conduct of local authority 
Councillors.  Subsequent regulations allow the Adjudication Panel to act as 
an appellant body to determine appeals against the decisions of local 
standards committees. 

 
2.2 Hearings are convened in respect of cases and appeals referred to the 

Adjudication Panel for England.  Their hearings are held in public unless the 
President or Chairman has received and agreed to a request for them to be 
held in private.   It is therefore possible for members of Standards 
Committee to attend Adjudication Panel hearings as observers if they are to 
be held in public.  Further details of specific cases are available at 
www.adjudicationpanel.tribunals.gov.uk 

 
2.3 Two recent decisions are summarised below to provide members of the 

committee with information about the types of cases dealt with at this level 
and the issues that are considered. 

 
 
3 Case Details 

 
West Somerset District Council 
 

3.1 On 12 December 2007 West Somerset District Council considered a report 
relating to the potential redundancy of an identified individual. A resolution 
had been passed, without dissent or discussion from any member (including 
Councillor W), to exclude the press and public while the report was 
considered.  

 
3.2 The minutes record that the leader of the council told all members present 

that information in the report was confidential “and must remain so. Any 
leaking of the information could lead to formal proceedings being taken 
against the authority”. 

 
3.3 The report contained information about a redundancy settlement for the 

Chief Executive, setting out the various financial elements of the 
arrangement as well as some personal information relating to the Chief 
Executive. 

 
3.4 Following the meeting Councillor W communicated with the press and based 

on the confidential report disclosed the details of the Chief Executive’s 
redundancy package. 
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3.5 At the time that Councillor W communicated with the press, he did not know 
whether the agreement with the Chief Executive had been concluded. 

 
3.6 The information was published in the local newspaper and correctly 

attributed to Councillor W. 
 

3.7 Councillor W  made the following submissions: 
 

• He deliberately breached confidentiality by sending his press release to the 
media as “an act of protest at what I considered to be a serious public injustice”. 
He felt that his disclosure was in the public interest. 

• The disclosure related to his view about officer accountability and argued that a 
significant part of the blame for the council’s financial difficulties was the 
responsibility of the Chief Executive who, he considered, should have resigned 
or been dismissed.  

• The redundancy arrangements had been made inappropriately, in secrecy, and 
without input from back-benchers. Revealing the information was “an act of 
protest against the culture of secrecy [within the council] that had enveloped the 
negotiations between Councillor R and [the Chief Executive and Deputy Chief 
Executive]” 

• The “taxpayer had a right to know” about the payment given that the council 
was “basically [financially] crippled”. 

“To my mind (and every single member of the public who has 
contacted me over this issue) there should be no secrecy when it 
comes to the salaries of senior officials within local authorities or 
public bodies in general”. 

• Councillor W quoted part of Article 1 of the council’s constitution which states:  

“The purpose of the Constitution is to …create a powerful and 
effective means of holding decision-makers to public account”  

• Councillor W quoted from a decision notice by the Information Commissioner 
concerning a complaint that Corby Borough Council had inappropriately 
withheld information relating to the employment of a temporary finance officer 
(reference FS50062124) which states: 

“The Commissioner recognises that ultimately all public sector 
employees are accountable to the public. However the Commissioner 
is satisfied that in general, occupants of senior posts within public 
authorities have for some time understood that they are more likely to 
be exposed to greater levels of scrutiny and accountability than staff 
in more junior positions. Senior staff … are responsible for policy 
decisions affecting the public and for the expenditure of public funds. 
Greater levels of scrutiny help to ensure that they are fully 
accountable for their actions when carrying out their professional 
duties, which is in the public interest. 
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“The Commissioner is satisfied that, in the circumstances, there is a 
public interest in the total amount of money paid to [Corby Borough 
Council’s former temporary finance officer] being made publicly 
available. This should inform the ongoing debate on this issue and should 
help to ensure that the Council is held to account for the performance 
issues identified by the Audit Commission. This additional public scrutiny 
should increase the likelihood that procedures are put in place to avoid a 
recurrence of similar problems in the future”. 

• On 12 December 2007 the council was presented with what was in effect a 
‘done deal’ with no proper opportunity for debate and decision, and insufficient 
information on which to base an informed decision. 

• The information he had disclosed was “wrongly classified confidential” because 
the salaries of the Chief Executive and his deputy within £10,000 bands were 
already public knowledge through the council’s published accounts for 2005-6 
and 2006-7. Because the Chief Executive’s settlement was based on his annual 
salary, it could not be seen as confidential.  

• He did not “really weigh the pros and cons” of disclosure: 

“If it meant additional cost to the council and taxpayer, then so be it. I 
felt the people would rather know the truth and bear the cost, than not 
know. Besides I also felt the council was in such a mess that any 
further expense would be almost irrelevant. 

“I did spare a thought for the families of the CEO and Deputy and the 
public wrath they might possibly face in the aftermath of my 
disclosure, but after all we are talking about the mismanagement of 
public funds which effects us all and not just a few so again the public 
interest I felt outweighed the consequences of my actions. 

“ … whilst compiling my protest for the press, the possible 
repercussions to the council financially did not enter my mind as I felt 
that the council was in such financial difficulty anyway that one more 
item of expenditure would not make much difference as the authority 
was virtually bankrupt. 

“I also felt that it would have been rich of them to file any lawsuit in 
light of the fact that the council had no money which was down to 
them, so in some ways I was calling their bluff so to speak”. 

3.8  The Adjudication Tribunal found that Councillor W had breached paragraph 
4(a) of West Somerset District Council’s Code of Conduct. 

3.9 Paragraph 2 of the Code of Conduct states that the Code does not have 
effect in relation to a councillor’s conduct other than where it is in his official 
capacity.  The information that the Appellant had released had been 
obtained by him at a meeting of the council.  His press release was headed: 
‘ “Rebel Councillor Blows Whistle on District Farce” a Statement by 
Independent Councillor W December 19th 2007’.  From his detailed 
statement it is very clear that the Appellant was writing as a councillor, not 
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as a member of the public.  The Case Tribunal concluded that he was acting 
in his official capacity when he released the statement. 

3.10 The Case Tribunal had next to consider whether there had been a breach of 
paragraph 4 of the Code.  The first issue was whether Councillor W had 
disclosed information of a confidential nature.  If not, there would be no 
breach.   

3.11 Just because information was received in confidential session did not 
necessarily mean that it had the necessary “quality of confidence”.  A key 
element in this is that the information must not be readily available by other 
means.  It was argued that the information disclosed was wrongly classified 
as confidential because the Chief Executive’s salary was already public 
knowledge within £10,000 bands within the council’s published accounts for 
earlier years.  He says that because the Chief Executive’s settlement was 
based on his annual salary it could not be seen as confidential.   

3.12 The Case Tribunal did not accept this, to work out from a broad knowledge 
of the Chief Executive’s salary what his redundancy pay was you would 
need more information than was readily in the public domain, such as years 
of service and age. In addition there were other elements in the settlement 
that had never been in the public domain as well as personal biographical 
details.   

3.13 The Appellant received the information at an “exempt” session of the council, 
the minutes of which show that the council considered the public interest test 
in deciding whether the information should be kept confidential. At the 
meeting it was impressed upon Councillor W and the other councillors by the 
leader of the council that the information was confidential.  The Case 
Tribunal considered that the information that was disclosed was given to the 
Appellant in confidence and was of a confidential nature.   

3.14 The Appellant relies on the decision of the Information Commissioner dated 
25 August 2005 relating to Corby Borough Council (reference FS50062124).  
In that decision the Information Commissioner ruled that Corby Borough 
Council should disclose the exact total amount paid to an Interim Head of 
Finance, following a critical report from the Audit Commission.  The short-
term post attracted a higher salary to compensate for a lack of employment 
rights, but the Chief Executive subsequently renewed the contract at the 
same rate with the addition of holiday and pension contributions.  The 
Commissioner decided this justified “additional public scrutiny”.   

3.15 The Case Tribunal considered that there were clear differences between the 
circumstances in the Corby case and the case before it.  For instance: 

3.15.1 In this case, unlike the Corby case, the Chief Executive negotiated on 
the basis of and was led to believe that the redundancy package 
would be kept confidential;  

3.15.2 In the Corby case the Information Commissioner directed the release 
of the “total” sums, in this case detailed sums were disclosed, not just 
the total. 
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3.15.3 In this case the decision to agree to the voluntary redundancy 
package with a confidentiality clause was agreed to unanimously by 
the full council following a proper report, unlike the Corby case where 
there was a critical audit report from the Audit Commission about 
procedures.   

3.16 The Case Tribunal was referred to the Information Commissioner’s guidance 
“When should salaries be disclosed?”. As part of the overview this indicates 
inter alia:  

3.16.1 Salary scales should usually be published as a matter of routine.  
Disclosure should only be to the extent necessary to fulfil a legitimate 
public interest.  This may involve narrowing down advertised scales, 
for example to the nearest £5000.  Only in exceptional circumstances 
is disclosure of exact pay likely to be justified.   

3.16.2 The exceptional circumstances cited include for instance where there 
“are current controversies or credible allegations” and “normal 
procedures have not been followed”.  The Case Tribunal did not 
consider that this was the case here.   

3.17 Although this guidance related to salaries rather than redundancy payments, 
the Case Tribunal considered that the principles were relevant and provided 
support for the argument that the Chief Executive’s detailed redundancy 
arrangements could legitimately be considered to be confidential. 

3.18 In conclusion the Case Tribunal took the view that Councillor W had 
disclosed information given to him in confidence and which he believed or 
ought reasonably to have been aware was of a confidential nature, contrary 
to Paragraph 4(a) of the Code of Conduct. 

3.19 Having reached this conclusion the Case Tribunal then had to consider 
whether any of the exceptions in paragraph 4 applied. 

Para 4(a)(i): Did the Appellant have the consent of a person authorised to give it?  

3.20 The Appellant did not have consent to disclose the information. 

Para 4(a)(ii): Was the Appellant required by law to disclose the information?  

3.21 The Appellant was not required by law to disclose the information. 

Para 4(a)(iii): Was the disclosure made to a third party for the purpose of obtaining 
professional advice provided that the third party agrees not to disclose the 
information to any other person? 

3.22 The information was not disclosed for this purpose. 

Para 4(a)(iv): Was the disclosure (aa) reasonable and in the public interest; and (bb) made 
in good faith and in compliance with the reasonable requirements of the authority? 

(aa) Was the disclosure reasonable and in the public interest? 
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3.23 This is a case where both Article 10 (right to freedom of expression) and 
Article 8 (right to respect for private and family life, home and 
correspondence) of the European Convention on Human Rights was 
engaged.  The House of Lords in the case of Campbell v MGN Ltd [2004] 2 
AC 457 considered the competing rights of free speech and privacy.  Lord 
Hope of Craighead stated at paragraph 113: “Any interference with the 
public interest in disclosure has to be balanced against the interference with 
the right of the individual to respect for their private life.  The decisions that 
are then taken are open to review by the court.  The tests which the court 
must apply are the familiar ones. They are whether publication of the 
material pursues a legitimate aim and whether the benefits that will be 
achieved by its publication are proportionate to the harm that may done by 
the interference with the right to privacy. … Any restriction of the right to 
freedom of expression must be subjected to very close scrutiny.  But so too 
must any restriction of the right to respect for private life.  Neither article 8 
nor article 10 has any pre-eminence over the other in the conduct of this 
exercise.”   

3.24 The Case Tribunal undertook a balancing exercise in determining the public 
interest in disclosure of the information against the public and private 
interests in maintaining confidentiality of the agreement between the Chief 
Executive and the council.   

3.25 The factors that the Case Tribunal took into account in favour of disclosure 
were:   

3.25.1 The right to, and value of, freedom of expression.   

3.25.2 The right of the public to know about decisions made by their elected 
representatives.   

3.25.3 Openness and transparency in relation to the use of public money.   

3.25.4 The fact that the council had not indicated at or soon after the council 
meeting on 12 December 2007 that it had any intention to disclose by 
way of a press release a general statement that it had agreed to the 
departure of the Chief Executive on mutually accepted terms.  On the 
evidence available there had been no attempt to agree that a press 
release be issued or its content.  There was a clear public interest in 
disclosure of the fact that the Chief Executive had been made 
redundant.  It was not sufficient that a brief minute had been 
produced and that the public could discover the fact of the 
redundancy from the council’s offices or a detailed examination of the 
council’s accounts. 

3.26 The factors which weighed against disclosure were:   

3.26.1 The disclosure intruded on the Chief Executive’s privacy.  

3.26.2 Because of the timing the press release could have hindered the 
conclusion of the agreement that had been agreed by the full council.   
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3.26.3 The council had determined that the matter should be considered as 
‘exempt’ business.   

3.26.4 The council and the chief executive were negotiating a confidentiality 
clause in the termination agreement which could well have been a 
significant factor for either party in deciding whether to complete the 
agreement.  Councillor W’s disclosure might well have rendered such 
a clause nugatory.   

3.26.5 Councillor W voted both for the matter to be considered as ‘exempt’ 
business and also for the redundancy arrangements.  Councillor W 
knew that it was about to be a legally binding agreement that all the 
councillors had agreed to and was subsequently prepared to 
knowingly breach the terms of that agreement.   

3.26.6 The disclosure would be likely to reduce the confidence of employees 
in the authority’s ability to protect their right to privacy.   

3.26.7 The disclosure would be likely to reduce the ability to negotiate in 
confidence with employees in relation to employment disputes in the 
future making it difficult to settle employment disputes in a cost 
effective way.   

3.26.8 Some of the information released was still subject to the agreement of 
the Audit Commission.  The Appellant had not given a full, accurate or 
definite picture of the redundancy settlement in the details he had 
released. 

3.27 The Case Tribunal considered that there should have been some 
transparency in relation to the Chief Executive’s redundancy arrangements.  
The fact that he had been made redundant should have been in the public 
domain (and was referred to in the minute of the meeting on 12 December 
2007).  However the Chief Executive was entitled to some privacy in his 
financial arrangements and the details of his redundancy package should 
not have been disclosed by Councillor W, particularly as they had been 
subject to confidential negotiations. 

3.28 The Case Tribunal, having weighed up the different issues, considered that it 
was not in the public interest to disclose the detailed information of the Chief 
Executive’s redundancy package.  They put particular weight on the fact that 
the decision to treat the information as exempt had been agreed 
unanimously by the full council after considering the public interest and that 
the Appellant had not put forward any objections.  The full council had 
unanimously agreed to the redundancy package.  They also considered that 
as a matter of good governance there was a public interest in councils being 
able to rely on confidential information remaining so where the proper 
process had been followed.  

3.29 The Chief Executive had been led to believe and had a legitimate 
expectation that the agreement would be formally recorded in a legally 
binding document with a confidentiality clause which was due to be signed 
shortly after the meeting.   It was unreasonable in the circumstances to 
release that information. 
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3.30 The Case Tribunal considered the Appellant’s submissions that the 
redundancy arrangements had been made inappropriately and in secrecy 
and that instead of receiving a redundancy pay the Chief Executive should 
have been disciplined; it was therefore in the public interest for the 
arrangements to be disclosed.  However, the Case Tribunal did not accept 
this as a justification for his actions.  It was clear that the Audit Commission 
were aware of what was taking place and were being consulted about the 
settlement.  Also, the council had chosen to agree a redundancy package for 
the Chief Executive when, if there were grounds for so doing, it could have 
used statutory procedures to investigate his actions.  

(bb) Was the disclosure made in good faith and in compliance with the reasonable 
requirements of the authority?   

3.31 The Case Tribunal did not consider that the Appellant could rely on this 
exemption.  He had not acted in good faith as he had not sought advice as 
to how the public could be told about the redundancy package.  He could, for 
instance, have sought advice from the Monitoring Officer or his own lawyer, 
who could have assisted him to make a formal application for some or all of 
the information to be made public. He clearly did not comply with the 
reasonable requirements of the authority: it was made very clear to him that 
the Chief Executive’s redundancy package was confidential but he then 
without any warning disclosed the details of it to the press.   

3.32 The Case Tribunal therefore concluded that the Appellant had breached 
paragraph 4 of the Code of Conduct. 

3.33 The Case Tribunal noted the Appellant’s relative inexperience as a councillor 
and his desire to do the best by his constituents.  However this was a case 
where he had released information which was clearly provided to him in 
confidence and where harm could have been caused. 

3.34 The Case Tribunal understood the Appellant’s concern that the fact of the 
Chief Executive’s redundancy should be made public and noted that it 
appeared that the council had failed to indicate that it was intending to 
publicise this.  The Case Tribunal considered that this would have been the 
normal practice in most local authorities on the grounds that it was in the 
public interest and might have meant that the Appellant was deterred from 
disclosing the information as he did.   

3.35 However, the Case Tribunal considered it was a serious matter to disclose 
confidential information in breach of the Code.  

3.36 Councillor W had himself voted for the agreement with the Chief Executive.  
When he subsequently had had concerns about it he could have raised this 
in a proper way, rather than releasing private information which was bound 
to cause upset to the Chief Executive and the Council. He could also have 
released the fact that the arrangement had been made but without disclosing 
detailed financial information. 

3.37 The Case Tribunal noted that, although the Appellant had accepted that he 
had breached the Code, he had not expressed contrition.  The Tribunal 
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noted also that he had considered the Code of Conduct to provide 
unwelcome restraints on what he could do as a councillor. 

3.38 The Guidance states that the action taken by the Case Tribunal should be 
designed both to discourage or prevent the Appellant from any future non-
compliance and also to discourage similar action by others. The Case 
Tribunal considered that as a matter of good governance the council and 
council employees should be entitled to be able to rely on councillors to keep 
confidential information that was properly provided to them during “exempt” 
business. 

3.39 Taking all these factors into consideration the Case Tribunal decided to 
suspend the Appellant from being a member of the West Somerset District 
Council for a period of three months. 

3.40 This case is interesting in that it is a thorough consideration of the amended 
positions regarding disclosure of confidential information.  Specifically 
members will be aware that whereas previously there was an absolute bar 
on disclosure of confidential information now it is not a breach if the 
exemptions are met as follows: 

 3.40.1 You have the consent of the person authorised to give it 

 3.40.2 You are required by law to do so 

 3.40.3 The disclosure is made to a third party for the purpose of obtaining 
 professional advice provided that the third party agrees not to 
 disclose the information to any other person, or 

 3.40.4 The disclosure is reasonable and in the public interest, and 

 3.40.5 Made in good faith and in compliance with the reasonable 
 requirements of the authority. 

3.41 This case considered in detail the application of the exemptions and 
specifically gave reasons why the exemptions did not apply in this case. 

3.42 Members will note that where an individual member in receipt of confidential 
information wishes to disclose the information there is an expectation that 
they will take advice where necessary and that the disclosure will be made 
appropriately, for example to the District Auditor, to the Monitoring Officer, 
Chief Executive or even the Police.  There will be some concern where the 
disclosure is automatically made to the press or media 

  

South Ribble Borough Council 
 

3.43 The Appellant, Councillor S, appealed following a determination by the 
 Standards Committee of South Ribble Borough Council to censure and 
 require him to apologise to Councillor M in the form of a letter to be 
 approved by the Chairman within 21 days of the hearing following a 
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 failure to comply with paragraphs 3(1) and 5 of South Ribble Borough 
 Council’s Code of Conduct, namely: 

 “You must treat others with respect” and 
 “You must not conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably be 
regarded as brining your office or authority into disrepute” 

3.44 The Appeals Tribunal has determined that the Appellant did not fail to follow 
 the provisions of the Code because the circumstances of the conduct 
 impugned did not fall within the ambit of the Code. 

3.45 Paragraph 2(1) of the Code provides:-  

 “Subject to sub-paragraphs (2) to (5), you must comply with this code 
 whenever you- 

 “(a) conduct the business of your authority (which in this Code, includes the 
 business of the office to which you are elected or appointed); or 

 (b) act, claim to act or give the impression you are acting as a representative 
 of your authority,” 

3.46 The standards committee argued that the magazine - the Idle Toad - was the 
party magazine of the Idle Toad party which is registered with the electoral 
commission, that Councillor S was the only current member of that party on 
the council and that he used this magazine inter alia to conduct a public 
discourse on council and party issues. The magazine, the party and 
Councillor S's activities on the council were seamlessly connected and local 
people know that to be the case. It was argued that the code therefore 
applies to Councillor’s activities in writing and editing the Idle Toad. It was 
argued that to find otherwise would give the council serious concern 
because if councillors could too readily argue that they are not acting in their 
official capacity  when writing and publishing political leaflets, this would 
undermine the effectiveness of the code and of the standards regime as a 
whole. 

3.47 The Section 52 of the 2000 Act provides for councillors to give a written 
undertaken to abide by the Code when a Councillor is performing his 
functions. In Livingstone v The Adjudication Panel for England [2006] EWHC 
2533 (Admin) it was held that this undertaking “must cover activities which 
are apparently within the performance of a member's functions.” 

3.48 The Appellant is by profession a journalist.  The matters which gave rise to 
the complaints considered by the Appeals Tribunal appeared in a small 
journal which the Appellant publishes and edits.  The Appeals tribunal found 
that this journal is not part of the business of the South Ribble Borough 
Council and in it the Appellant neither claims nor gives the impression of 
acting as a representative of the council.   While the Appellant’s name 
frequently appears within the journal it is “Published for fun” and a member 
of the public would be in no doubt that the publication of this journal was not 
a matter which was the business of the authority. 
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3.49 The dedication of many councillors to activities in public life means that often 
their social and professional lives are shaped by their roles as councillors 
and in turn shape how they approach those activities.  However while they 
may always be conscious of their office as councillor and carry out a wide 
range of activities in which that is a factor in their thinking, no reasonable 
observer would conclude that they are carrying out the business of the office 
of councillor a test which, in the light of the decision in Livingstone, should 
be narrowly construed.  

3.50 The Appeals Tribunal has rejected the finding of the Standards Committee. 

3.51 The decision of the Standards Committee ceases immediately to have 
effect. 

3.52 In this particular case there was consideration of the controversial issue of 
when a member is acting in an official capacity.  Members will note that the 
tribunal were of the view that the test is relatively narrow and it must be 
possible to demonstrate that the Councillor is undertaking council business 
or acting in an official capacity for the test to be met. 

 
4. Financial and resource appraisal 
 

4.1 There are no financial and resource implications in this report. 
 
 
5. Legal appraisal 
 

5.1 It is important that the Standards Committee has an overview of appropriate 
decisions and sanctions.  This report is designed to provide Standards 
Committee Members with a wider range of information to achieve this 
position. 

 
 

6. Other Implications 
 
6.1 There are no Equal Rights, Sustainability, Community Safety, Human Rights 

Act, Trade Union Implications arising from this report.  
 
 

7. Not for Publication documents 
 
7.1 None.  
 
 

8. Recommendations 
 

8.1 That Standards Committee Members consider the information contained in 
this report in the context of their responsibilities for local investigation of 
complaints into conduct by members. 
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Reason for Recommendation 
 

8.2 By continually monitoring decisions made by the Adjudication Panel the 
Standards Committee is fulfilling its Terms of Reference by keeping the 
Codes and protocols of the Council under review and ensuring they have a 
wide overview of all decisions taken regarding member conduct. 
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